

BID RESULTS

Project: **2023 Pavement Maintenance and Repair Project (#C23-30)**

Bid Opening: **Thursday, June 22, 2023 at 10:00 AM**

Location: **City Hall, 1000 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA 94706**

Staff called for bids and the following were received:

Dryco Construction Inc.

\$1,120,362.06

VSS International, Inc.

\$1,193,000.00

Pavement Coatings Co.

\$1,357,816.50

The above results reflect bids as received on bid opening may include errors and/or omissions by the bidder. Bids are referred to staff for review.

Note: Corrected bid received from VSS International, Inc. of **\$1,192,998.60** is shown in the bid tabulation.

City of Albany
2023 Pavement Maintenance and Repair Project
Contract No.: C23-30

Bid Summary

Bidder	Total
*Dryco Construction, Inc.	\$1,120,362.06
VSS International, Inc.	\$1,193,000.00
Pavement Coatings Co.	\$1,357,816.50

* Apparent Low Bidder

Engineer's Estimate	\$820,000.00
---------------------	--------------

Note: Corrected bid received from VSS International, Inc. of **\$1,192,998.60** is shown in the bid tabulation.

No.	Description	Est. Qty.	Unit	Engineer's Estimate		Dryco Construction*		VSS International		Pavement Coatings	
				Bid Unit amount	Total Amount	Bid Unit amount	Total Amount	Bid Unit amount	Total Amount	Bid Unit amount	Total Amount
1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 57,100.00	\$ 57,100.00	\$ 63,768.72	\$ 63,768.72	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 90,000.00
2	Traffic Control	1	LS	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 164,300.00	\$ 164,300.00	\$ 162,948.00	\$ 162,948.00	\$ 276,000.00	\$ 276,000.00
3	Water Pollution Control	1	LS	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 3,780.00	\$ 3,780.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
4	Replace Asphalt Concrete (4-inch HMA Digout)	19,000	SF	\$ 9.00	\$ 171,000.00	\$ 9.25	\$ 175,750.00	\$ 11.88	\$ 225,720.00	\$ 13.80	\$ 262,200.00
5	Replace Asphalt Concrete (12-inch HMA Digout)	390	SF	\$ 15.00	\$ 5,850.00	\$ 58.22	\$ 22,705.80	\$ 37.80	\$ 14,742.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 17,160.00
6	Crack Sealing	1	LS	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 71,550.00	\$ 71,550.00	\$ 72,900.00	\$ 72,900.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00
7	Slurry Seal Type II	124,963	SY	\$ 2.50	\$ 312,407.50	\$ 2.32	\$ 289,914.16	\$ 2.56	\$ 319,905.28	\$ 2.50	\$ 312,407.50
8	Remove Pavement Markers, Stripes, and Markings	1	LS	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 79,500.00	\$ 79,500.00	\$ 90,720.00	\$ 90,720.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00
9A	Thermoplastic Pavement Marking - STOP	94	EA	\$ 300.00	\$ 28,200.00	\$ 233.20	\$ 21,920.80	\$ 237.60	\$ 22,334.40	\$ 232.00	\$ 21,808.00
9B	Thermoplastic Pavement Marking - Speed Hump Approach	13	EA	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 439.90	\$ 5,718.70	\$ 448.20	\$ 5,826.60	\$ 438.00	\$ 5,694.00
9C	Thermoplastic Pavement Marking - Speed Hump Marking	28	EA	\$ 250.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 996.40	\$ 27,899.20	\$ 151.20	\$ 4,233.60	\$ 147.00	\$ 4,116.00
9D	Thermoplastic Pavement Marking - Bike Sharrow	45	EA	\$ 82.50	\$ 3,712.50	\$ 222.60	\$ 10,017.00	\$ 226.80	\$ 10,206.00	\$ 221.00	\$ 9,945.00
9E	Thermoplastic Pavement Marking - Bike Blvd	16	EA	\$ 160.00	\$ 2,560.00	\$ 291.50	\$ 4,664.00	\$ 297.00	\$ 4,752.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 4,640.00
9F	Thermoplastic Pavement Marking - Bike Lane Marking	10	EA	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 222.60	\$ 2,226.00	\$ 226.80	\$ 2,268.00	\$ 221.00	\$ 2,210.00
9G	Thermoplastic Pavement Marking - Yield Line	4	EA	\$ 200.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 121.90	\$ 487.60	\$ 124.00	\$ 496.00	\$ 121.00	\$ 484.00
9H	Thermoplastic Pavement Marking - SLOW SCHOOL XING	3	EA	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 784.40	\$ 2,353.20	\$ 799.00	\$ 2,397.00	\$ 781.00	\$ 2,343.00
9I	Thermoplastic Pavement Marking - 15 MPH / 25 MPH	5	EA	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 180.20	\$ 901.00	\$ 183.60	\$ 918.00	\$ 179.00	\$ 895.00
9J	Thermoplastic Pavement Marking - Pierce St Turn Arrow	1	EA	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 355.10	\$ 355.10	\$ 361.80	\$ 361.80	\$ 354.00	\$ 354.00
10	Thermoplastic 'No Parking' Striped Area	1	LS	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 874.50	\$ 874.50	\$ 891.00	\$ 891.00	\$ 871.00	\$ 871.00
11	Thermoplastic Stop Limit Line	1,430	LF	\$ 5.00	\$ 7,150.00	\$ 10.07	\$ 14,400.10	\$ 10.26	\$ 14,671.80	\$ 10.00	\$ 14,300.00
12	Thermoplastic Standard Crosswalk	664	LF	\$ 5.00	\$ 3,320.00	\$ 10.07	\$ 6,686.48	\$ 10.26	\$ 6,812.64	\$ 10.00	\$ 6,640.00
13	Thermoplastic Triple Four Crosswalk	4,968	SF	\$ 10.00	\$ 49,680.00	\$ 11.40	\$ 56,635.20	\$ 11.61	\$ 57,678.48	\$ 11.50	\$ 57,132.00
14	Thermoplastic Continental Crosswalk	192	SF	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,920.00	\$ 10.60	\$ 2,035.20	\$ 10.80	\$ 2,073.60	\$ 10.50	\$ 2,016.00
15	Thermoplastic Centerline (Double Yellow)	8,244	LF	\$ 2.20	\$ 18,136.80	\$ 2.65	\$ 21,846.60	\$ 2.70	\$ 22,258.80	\$ 3.00	\$ 24,732.00
16	Thermoplastic Striping (Single, Solid/Dotted)	7,052	LF	\$ 2.00	\$ 14,104.00	\$ 1.86	\$ 13,116.72	\$ 1.89	\$ 13,328.28	\$ 2.00	\$ 14,104.00
17	Painted Markings - Pierce St (Parking)	1	LS	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,060.00	\$ 1,060.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00
18	Curb Paint (Red)	4,320	LF	\$ 3.00	\$ 12,960.00	\$ 6.36	\$ 27,475.20	\$ 6.48	\$ 27,993.60	\$ 6.25	\$ 27,000.00
19	Replace FH Blue Marker and Sewer Green Marker	45	EA	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 37.10	\$ 1,669.50	\$ 37.80	\$ 1,701.00	\$ 37.00	\$ 1,665.00
20	PCC Curb and Gutter	40	LF	\$ 60.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 280.80	\$ 11,232.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 13,000.00
21	Supplemental Work	1	AL	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
TOTAL items (Base Bid) 1 -21				\$ 844,750.80	\$ 1,120,362.06	\$ 1,120,362.06	\$ 1,120,362.06	\$ 1,192,998.60	\$ 1,192,998.60	\$ 1,357,816.50	\$ 1,357,816.50
Additive Alternate A											
A1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2,291.50	\$ 2,291.50	\$ 24,057.00	\$ 24,057.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
A2	Traffic Control	1	LS	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 23,030.00	\$ 23,030.00	\$ 47,394.40	\$ 47,394.40	\$ 37,500.00	\$ 37,500.00
B1	Remove existing sidewalk, ramp, curb & gutter, concrete	1145	SF	\$ 15.00	\$ 17,175.00	\$ 19.66	\$ 22,510.70	\$ 15.12	\$ 17,312.40	\$ 17.50	\$ 20,037.50
B2	Remove existing AC pavement	2700	SF	\$ 10.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 4.91	\$ 13,257.00	\$ 7.02	\$ 18,954.00	\$ 8.15	\$ 22,005.00
C1	Hot mix asphalt pavement	30	CY	\$ 300.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 723.00	\$ 21,690.00	\$ 1,036.80	\$ 31,104.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 36,000.00
C2	6" curb & gutter	195	LF	\$ 80.00	\$ 15,600.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 13,650.00	\$ 259.20	\$ 50,544.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 58,500.00
C3	6" curb	57	LF	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,280.00	\$ 103.00	\$ 5,871.00	\$ 167.40	\$ 9,541.80	\$ 195.00	\$ 11,115.00
C4	Concrete sidewalk	890	SF	\$ 20.00	\$ 17,800.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 11,570.00	\$ 56.16	\$ 49,982.40	\$ 65.20	\$ 58,028.00
C5	Driveway ramp and concrete	220	SF	\$ 50.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 89.64	\$ 19,720.80	\$ 104.00	\$ 22,880.00
C6	Case A curb ramp	1	EA	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 15,660.00	\$ 15,660.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 17,500.00
C7	Case G curb ramp	1	EA	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 15,660.00	\$ 15,660.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 17,500.00
C8	Curb Paint (Red)	75	LF	\$ 10.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 6.36	\$ 477.00	\$ 6.48	\$ 486.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 562.50
D1	Curb drain inlet	2	EA	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 9,180.00	\$ 18,360.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 21,000.00
D2	Drain manhole	1	EA	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 11,880.00	\$ 11,880.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 13,500.00
D3	V9 Drain Box	3	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 972.00	\$ 2,916.00	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 3,450.00
D4	12" storm drain	40	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 702.00	\$ 28,080.00	\$ 815.00	\$ 32,600.00
D5	Twin 3" storm underdrain	32	LF	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 129.60	\$ 4,147.20	\$ 150.00	\$ 4,800.00
E1	Replace 6" round utility box and cover	2	EA	\$ 700.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 1,575.00	\$ 3,150.00
F1	Supplemental Work (Allowance)	1	AL	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00
Additive Alternate A (A1 - F1)				\$ 170,205.00	\$ 168,497.20	\$ 168,497.20	\$ 168,497.20	\$ 374,000.00	\$ 374,000.00	\$ 400,628.00	\$ 400,628.00
				Engineer's Estimate	Dryco Construction*	VSS International	Pavement Coatings				

* APPARENT LOW BIDDER (based on lowest total of base bid ONLY)

Italicized highlighted numbers denote corrected dollar amount based on bid unit amount and estimated quantity.

Abbreviations: L = Allowance LF = Linear Foot
 CF = Cubic Feet LS = Lump Sum
 CY = Cubic Yard SF = Square Feet
 EA = Each TON = Ton (2000 lbs)
 LB = Pounds